receivable, is calculated basing on their book value.

Trade receivables consist of a large number of customers, spread across diverse industries and

geographical areas. Ongoing credit evaluation is performed on the financial condition of accounts

receivable and, where appropriate, credit guarantee insurance cover is purchased.

As at 31 December 2015, there was no significant concentration of credit risk in respect of trade

accounts receivable (Note 15).

The Company uses reputable banks and has established a cash investment policy which would limit

the credit risk related to bank accounts and deposits.

Interest rate risk

The Company is not exposed to interest rate risk because the Company borrows funds at fixed interest

rates.

Commodity price risk

The following summarises sensitivity analysis of changes in the valuation of the derivative

instruments and resultant effect on profit before tax. For the purpose of this disclosure, the sensitivity

analysis assumes a 10 % increase and 10% decrease in the future price of Brent oil. This analysis also

assumes that all other variables remain constant. A negative number below indicates a decrease in

profit before tax and positive numbers have opposite effect.
 2015  2014

 Brent Brent  Brent Brent

 +10% -10%  +20% -10%

Purchased fuel call option 102  (60)   441 (74)

Written fuel put option (included in zero

cost collars) 134  (272)   5,001 (3,146)

Purchased fuel put option (to protect

some floors in zero cost collars) - -  (2,500) 1,439

JOINT STOCK COMPANY AIR ASTANA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015
(in thousands of USD)

  44

26. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Foreign currency risk

On 11 February 2014, the National Bank of the Republic of Kazakhstan took the decision to

temporarily reduce its intervention in setting the KZT exchange rate. As a result, the official exchange

rate of KZT to US Dollar fell to KZT 184.55 per US Dollar as at 12 February 2014, i.e. by

approximately 19%. The exchange rate was continuing to fall in 2015 and as of 31 December 2015,

the KZT to US Dollar official exchange rate is 339.47.